
ANNEXURE V 

CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT ACTS 
1950-2006 

Year 

1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 

Number of 
Constitution 
Amendments 

-
-1-
-
-1-

-3-
-2-

-2-
-2-
-3-
-2-
-1-
-
-3-
-1-
— 
-1-
-1-
-3- Twc 
-3- 1 
-2-
-3-
-5-

Constitution Amendments 

First Amendment Act 

Second Amendment Act 

Third .Fourth & Fifth Amendment Acts 

Sixth & Seventh Amendment Acts 

F.ight & Ninth Amendment Acts 

Tenth & Eleventh Amendment Acts 

Twelfth .Thirteenth & Fourteenth Amendment Acts 

Fifteenth & Sixteenth Amendment Acts 

Seventeenth Amendment Act 

Eighteenth .Nineteenth & Twentieth Amendment Acts 

Twcntv first Amendment Act 

Twenty-second Amendment Act 

Twenty-third Amendment Act 

rwenry-fourth, Twenrv-sixth & Twcntv -seventh Amendment Acts 

Twenty-fifth, Twcntv-eighth & Twcntv-ninth Amendment Acts 

Thirtieth & Thirty-first Amendment Acts 

Thirty-second .Thirty-third & Thirty-fourth Amendment Acts 

Thirty-fifth, Thirty-sixth, Thirty-seventh, Thirty eighth & 
Thirtv-ninth Amendment Acts 
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Year 

1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 

1985 
1986 
1987 

1988 
1989 
1990 

1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 

Number of 
Constitution 
Amendments 

-3-

1 
1 
1 

1 

4 

2 
2 
4 

2 
1 
6 

2 
3 ! 
2 
2 
2 

4 
4 

3 
3 
3 E 

2 

Constitution Amendments 

Fortieth, Forty-first & Forty-second Amendment Acts 

Forty-third Amendment Act 

Forty-fourth Amendment Act 

Forty-fifth Amendment Act 

Forty-sixth Amendment Act 

Forty-seventh, Forty-eighth, Forty-ninth & Fiftieth 
Amendment Acts 

Fifty-first & Fifty-second Amendment Acts 
Fifty-third and Fifty-fifth Amendment Acts 

Fifty-fourth, Fifty-sixth, Fifty-seventh & Fifty-eighth 
Amendment Acts 

Fifty-ninth & Sixtieth Amendment Acts 

Sixty-first Amendment Act 

Sixty-second, Sixty-third, Sixty-fourth, Sixty-fifth 
Sixty-sixth and Sixty-seventh Amendment Acts 

Sixty-eighth and Sixty-ninth Amendment Acts 
Seventieth, Seventv-first and Seventy-second Amendment Acts 

Seventy-third and Sevenrv-fourth Amendment Acts 

Seventy-fifth and Seventy-sixth Amendment Acts) 

Seventy-seventh and Seventy-eighth Amendment Acts 

Seventy-ninth Amendment Act 
Eightieth, Eighty-first, F.ighty-second and Eighty-fourth 

Amendment Acts 

Flighty-fourth, Eighty-fifth and Eighty-sixth Amendment Acts 

Eighty-seventh, Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Amendment Acts 

Eighty-eighth, Ninety-first and Ninety-second Amendment Acts 

Ninety-third and Ninety-fourth Amendment Acts 
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Sales Tax h w s Validation Act, 1956 1 of 1956 
State Acquisition of Lands for Union Purposes 23 of 1954 
Validation Act, 1954 
Taxation Laws (Continuation and Validation of 11 of 1964 
Recover^' Proceedings) Act, 1964 
Travancore-Cochin Vehicles Taxation (Amendment 42 of 1959 
and Validation Act, 1959 
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