ANNEXURE V

CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT ACTS 1950-2006

Year	Number o Constitutio Amendmen	on
1950	-	
1951	-1-	First Amendment Act
1952	-	_
1953	-1-	Second Amendment Act
1954		_
1955	-3-	Third ,Fourth & Fifth Amendment Acts
1956	-2-	Sixth & Seventh Amendment Acts
1957		_
1958		_
1959		_
1960	-2-	Eight & Ninth Amendment Acts
1961	-2-	Tenth & Eleventh Amendment Acts
1962	-3-	Twelfth ,Thirteenth & Fourteenth Amendment Acts
1963	-2-	Fifteenth & Sixteenth Amendment Acts
1964	-1-	Seventcenth Amendment Act
1965	-	_
1966	-3-	Eighteenth ,Nineteenth & Twentieth Amendment Acts
1967	-1-	Twenty first Amendment Act
1968	—	_
1969	-1-	Twenty-second Amendment Act
1970	- 1 -	Twenty-third Amendment Act
1971	-3- 'I	Fwenty-fourth, Twenty-sixth & Twenty -seventh Amendment Acts
1972	-3-	Twenty-fifth, Twenty-eighth & Twenty-ninth Amendment Acts
1973	-2-	Thirtieth & Thirty-first Amendment Acts
1974	-3-	Thirty-second ,Thirty-third & Thirty-fourth Amendment Acts
1975	-5-	Thirty-fifth, Thirty-sixth, Thirty-seventh, Thirty-eighth & Thirty-ninth Amendment Acts

Year	Number of Constitution Amendment	n	
1976	-3-	Fortieth, Forty-first & Forty-second Amendment Acts	
1977		—	
1978	1	Forty-third Amendment Act	
1979	1	Forty-fourth Amendment Act	
1980	1	Forty-fifth Amendment Act	
1981			
1982	1	Forty-sixth Amendment Act	
1983		_	
1984	4	Forty-seventh, Forty-eighth, Forty-ninth & Fiftieth Amendment Acts	
1985	2	Fifty-first & Fifty-second Amendment Acts	
1986	2	Fifty-third and Fifty-fifth Amendment Acts	
1987	4	Fifty-fourth, Fifty-sixth, Fifty-seventh & Fifty-eighth Amendment Acts	
1988	2	Fifty-ninth & Sixtieth Amendment Acts	
1989	1	Sixty-first Amendment Act	
1990	6	Sixty-second, Sixty-third, Sixty-fourth, Sixty-fifth Sixty-sixth and Sixty-seventh Amendment Acts	
1991	2	Sixty-eighth and Sixty-ninth Amendment Acts	
1992	3	Seventieth, Seventy-first and Seventy-second Amendment Acts	
1993	2	Seventy-third and Seventy-fourth Amendment Acts	
1994	2	Seventy-fifth and Seventy-sixth Amendment Acts)	
1995	2	Seventy-seventh and Seventy-eighth Amendment Acts	
1996			
1997			
1998			
1999	4	Seventy-ninth Amendment Act	
2000	4	Eightieth, Eighty-first, Eighty-second and Eighty-fourth Amendment Acts	
2001		_	
2002	3	Eighty-fourth, Eighty-fifth and Eighty-sixth Amendment Acts	
2003	3	Eighty-seventh, Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Amendment Acts	
2004	3	Eighty-eighth, Ninety-first and Ninety-second Amendment Acts	
2005		_	
2006	2	Ninety-third and Ninety-fourth Amendment Acts	

.

Sales Tax Laws Validation Act, 1956	7 of 1956			
State Acquisition of Lands for Union Purposes	23 of 1954			
Validation Act, 1954				
Taxation Laws (Continuation and Validation of	11 of 1964			
Recovery Proceedings) Act, 1964				
Travancore-Cochin Vehicles Taxation (Amendment	42 of 1959			
and Validation Act, 1959				

.